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AGENDA 
Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals 
Fayette County Administrative Complex 

Public Meeting Room 
April 24, 2023 

7:00 P.M. 
________________________________________________________________________ 

 
 

1. Call to Order. 
 

2. Pledge of Allegiance. 
  

3. Approval of Agenda.  
 

4. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on March 27, 2023. 
  

 
PUBLIC HEARING 

 
5. Petition No. A-834-23, Stephanie Ceglia and Vincent Ceglia, Owner, Randy Boyd, 

Agent, request the following: Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (6) to reduce the 
side yard setback from 50 feet to 8 feet to allow existing accessory structures (barn 
and playhouse) to remain. The subject property is located in Land Lot 30 of the 4th 
District and fronts on Highway 85 Connector.  

 
6. Petition No. A-835-23, Yves Fenelon and Gertha Fenelon, Owner, request the 

following: Variance to Sec. 110-134. R-55, (d) (6) to reduce the side yard setback 
from 25 feet to 10 feet to allow an accessory structure outside the buildable area to 
remain and complete construction. The subject property is located in Land Lot 250 of 
the 5th District and fronts on Highway 279.  

 
7. Petition No. A-837-23, Butch’s Auto, LLC, Owner, and Atlantic Billboards, LLC 

(Mike Fitzgerald), Agent, request the following: Appeal the decision of the Zoning 
Director to deny an application for a sign permit, per Sec. 108-28. - Denial, 
revocation and suspension. (d) Appeals. The subject property is located in Land Lot 
199 of the 13th District and fronts on Highway 314.  

 



Meeting Minutes 3/27/23 
THE FAYETTE COUNTY ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS met on March 27th, 2023, at 7:00 
P.M. in the Fayette County Administrative Complex, 140 Stonewall Avenue West, Fayetteville, 
Georgia. 
 
 
MEMBERS PRESENT: John Tate, Chairman  
    Marsha Hopkins, Vice Chairwoman 
    Anita Davis 

Bill Beckwith  
Brian Haren 

 
 

STAFF PRESENT:   Deborah Bell, Planning and Zoning Director 
    Deborah Sims, Zoning Administrator 
    Chelsie Boynton, Planning & Zoning Coordinator 
    E. Allison Ivey Cox, County Attorney 
     

 
 

1. Call to Order. 
 

2. Pledge of Allegiance. 
  

3. Approval of Agenda.  
 

Marsha Hopkins made a motion to accept the agenda for the March 27th meeting. Brian 
Haren seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0. 

 
4. Consideration of the Minutes of the Meeting held on February 27, 2023, and Special Called 

Meeting on March 6, 2023. 
 

Anita Davis made a motion to approve the minutes of the meeting held on February 27, 
2023. Bill Beckwith seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0. 
 
Bill Beckwith made a motion to approve the minutes of the special called meeting held on 
March 6th, 2023. Brian Haren seconded the motion. 

 
EXECUTIVE SESSION 
 
Bill Beckwith made a motion to go into Executive Session to approve the Executive Session 
minutes of the Special Called Meeting on March 6th, 2023. Brian Haren seconded the motion. 
The motion carried 5-0. Executive Session began at 7:04pm. 
 
Bill Beckwith made a motion to end Executive Session and enter the regular meeting. Marsha 
Hopkins seconded the motion. The motion carried 5-0. Executive Session ended at 7:07pm. 
  

 



ZBA Meeting 
February 27th, 2023 
Page 2 
 
 
PUBLIC HEARING 
  

5. Petition No. A-832-23, Benjamin Hendricks and Barbara June Hendricks, Owner, request the 
following: 1) Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (2) to reduce the lot width from 250 feet to 
180 feet to allow for construction of a single-family dwelling. 2) Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-
R, (d) (6) to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 30 feet to allow for construction of a 
single-family dwelling. 3) Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (4) (b), to reduce the front yard 
setback from 75 feet to 55 feet to allow for construction of a single-family dwelling. The 
subject property is located in Land Lot 255 of the 5th District and fronts on Hill Road.  

 
Debbie Bell, Planning and Zoning Director stated this is a legal nonconforming lot. She stated 
the plat was recorded in 1954 and the lot has been in this configuration since before many 
iterations of the Zoning Ordinance. She stated when you measure the lot width at building line 
is to be measured parallel to the road. She continued the initial request was 180 feet but when 
she measured parallel to the road it came out to be about 214 feet so there’s a difference in the 
recommendation. She continue the request to remove the front yard setback from 75 feet to 55 
feet is due to the location of the well, and trying to fit in the house and the septic system as 
well as keep a safe distance from the drainage soil across the property. She stated staff 
recommends approval for all variance requests however staff recommends the lot width 
variance be increase to 200 feet from the 180 feet.  
 
Benjamin Hendricks stated he is the property owner. He stated he and his family live on the 
adjoining lot. He stated they move there five (5) years ago and purchased the adjoining lot with 
it with plans to build a house for family. He stated they are planning to build a house for his 
mother and father-in-law. He concluded with being able to answer any questions the Board 
has. 
 
Chairman Tate asked if there were any comments in favor or opposition of the petition there 
were none. The discussion was brought back to the Board. 
 
Bill Beckwith asked about the difference between the 200 feet and the 180 feet. 
 
Deborah Bell, state when the applicant measured they were measuring perpendicular to the two 
(2) property lines so they had a shorter measurement for the initial request. She stated, lot 
width at building line is measured parallel to the road. She continued she came up with a 
measurement of about 214 feet. She stated 200 feet would provide  enough of a distance for 
this lot since it’s an older lot. 
 
Bill Beckwith asked if with the angle will it meet their 180-foot request 
 
Deborah Bell stated it will. She stated the way the definition describes it is different from how 
the request was initially phrased.  
 
Chairman Tate stated everything seems to be straightforward and asked if there was a motion. 
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Brian Haren made a motion to approve Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (2) to reduce the 
lot width from 250 feet to 200 feet to allow for construction of a single-family dwelling. 
Marsha Hopkins seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0. 
 
Brian Haren made a motion to approve Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (6) to reduce the 
side yard setback from 50 feet to 30 feet to allow for construction of a single-family dwelling. 
Bill Beckwith seconded the motion. The motion passed 5-0. 
 
Brian Haren made a motion to approve Variance to Sec. 110-125. A-R, (d) (4) (b), to reduce 
the front yard setback from 75 feet to 55 feet to allow for construction of a single-family 
dwelling. Marsha Hopkins seconded the motion. The motion carried 5-0. 
 

 
6. Petition No. A-833-23, Martin Padilla Jr., Owner, request the following: Variance to Sec. 110-

137. R-40, (d) (6) to reduce side yard setback from 15 feet to 6 feet to allow an existing 
structures to remain. The subject property is located in Land Lot 156 of the 5th District and 
fronts on Red Oak Drive.  

 
Deborah Bell displayed the survey of the property. She gave the history of the project: She 
stated the applicant has had a series of building permits that started in 2019. He received a stop 
work order for construction without a permit. In May 2020 he obtained a permit for the 
swimming pool and a brick wall to the side. He applied for a variance in June 2020, case A-
730-20 requesting to encroach a side setback with additional structures. The variance was 
denied and the applicant proceeded with the structure under a permit issued using corrected 
setbacks. That permit expired due to lack of progress and inspections. He then obtained a 
permit to build a detached garage with a pool house. That permit and the pool permit expired 
for lack progress and inspections. She stated in August of 2022, he submitted a new building 
permit for the pool rebuild. The application showed the detached garage, the covered patio, and 
the pool cabana structure. All structures were shown in compliance with the setback 
requirements. In January of 2023, Department of Building Safety entered a complaint in the 
system for what was currently being built and it not matching the approved plans. She stated 
the applicant had submitted plans for a one story detached garage and the applicant was 
building a two-story building for a garage and a guest suite on the second floor. The garage and 
detached pool house and masonry appeared to encroach on the setbacks. She stated when an 
accessory structure is within two feet of the setback, they require a foundation survey to show 
it is properly located. The foundation survey showed there is an encroachment with the stairs, 
part of the garage, and part of the pool cabana. She stated the issue is not with the covered 
patio or brick wall but with the roof structures. She stated that permit is also expired due to 
lack of progress. Building Safety issued a stop work order when they found the structure was 
not be constructed per the approved permit. Building Safety noted there will be issues of re-
permitting whether the variance is approved or not. She stated Leslie Nieber, Assistant Director 
of Building Safety is in attendance and can answer questions related to the building permits. 
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She stated because it was previously denied and was shown in the correct location, staff 
recommendation is denial to reduce the side yard setback since it does meet the criteria. 
 
Chairman Tate asked if there was anyone to speak in favor. 
 
SanDee Law stated she lives across the street from the project. She stated she moved there in 
September in 2021. She stated the construction and look of the property, they are for it. She 
stated the applicant has done a great job and is increasing the value of his property. She stated 
she believes the entire neighborhood is benefitting from the project. She stated the project is 
beautiful, she is a general contractor and knows quality work.  
 
Chairman Tate asked if there was anyone to speak in opposition. 
 
Mark Trettel spoke in opposition. He stated he lives on the same street. He stated this has been 
going on since 2019. He stated it is not enhancing the value of his property. It is frustrating to 
live in the neighborhood and seeing the construction going on for so long. He stated if we have 
15-foot setbacks it applies to everyone. He stated the applicant works in construction and 
should know the rules. He stated this has been going on for five (5) years. He stated his lot is a 
big lot and other places to build but chose to build right next to his neighbors. He stated the 
applicant hasn’t put grass back down, he drives trucks on his lot, and has been cited for having 
commercial vehicles. He stated he is not in support of this and the applicant is not helping the 
neighborhood, he is hurting the neighborhood.  
 
Ann Coxwell spoke in opposition. She stated she moved to her home in 1994 and it was a nice 
neighborhood but it has changed. She stated the neighbors have been patient. She stated she 
walks every morning and they have placed their septic tank in the street. She stated they will 
listen if someone tells them correctly but she does not think they know.  
 
Dean Breest spoke in opposition. He stated he spoke at the previous case for a variance three 
(3) years ago. Since that time three (3) structures have been built and he does not understand 
why he would do this. He stated for those that live there they will have to endure another four 
(4) or five (5) years of it sitting there even if the variance is denied tonight. The applicant 
won’t take it down or change it, he will just move forward it. The longtime residents will have 
to endure the commercial vehicles, the noise, the dirt, all the activities associated with a 
construction project. He stated it is his hope that the project comes to completion and no 
commercial vehicle be allowed on the property.  He stated by the time they knew anything it 
was too late, and people were building what they want. He stated it would be his request that 
whatever is done there be some type of time limit.  
 
Martin Padilla Jr. stated he is the owner of the property and it has taken a long time because he 
is doing the project himself on the weekends. His plan is to be completed by May or June of 
next year and then move to the front yard. He stated he does not plan to have any commercial 
vehicles on the property other than his daily driving truck. He stated the garage is 12 feet tall 
but it will not be uses to place a commercial vehicle, he is planning to park two (2) cars in 
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there, one at the top and one at the bottom. He stated when he first started the project he was 
remodeling his pool and did not know he needed a permit. He stated he received the stop work 
order. He stated he went through the process and got the permit for the pool. Later, they 
decided to do a pool house and the one story detached garage. He stated he did make a mistake 
submitting the plans for one story. He started doing the first elevation and then decided to do 
the second elevation. He stated he did not do this to cut corners and that he passes inspections. 
He stated right now the pool and patio only need final inspections. He stated he could not get 
the inspections because he has a hold on the detached garage. He has to have safety alarms on 
every window and door. He stated he has submitted new plans to Building Safety. He stated it 
the patio is nine (9) feet away from the property line, the stair landing that goes to the second 
floor is with the 15 feet but the going down to the main landing is six (6) feet away from the 
property line. He stated if he gets his variance, the only thing he needs to do is get plumbing 
and electrical so that he can get his walls. He stated once he finishes with his projects, he won’t 
have any equipment or big trucks. He stated every time he’s made a mistake, he’s worked to 
try to correct them. He continued it started when his property line was marked wrong. He 
stated when he had the previous permit issued, he was preparing for inspection for the framing 
and the permit was expiring in four (4) weeks. He stated he received a stop work order and he 
couldn’t work anymore. He stated he went to the County and submitted the requirements, and 
he is only waiting on the variance. He stated he has an extension on the pool permit and once 
he installs the alarm on the windows and doors, he will be able to do the final inspection for the 
pool. He stated all that will then be left is the garage.   
 
Ann Coxwell asked if they will be able to keep their two (2) story garage? 
 
Chairman Tate stated he can not answer that and they are only there to discuss the variance of 
the side yard setback.  
 
Ann Coxwell stated they have always built a large mailbox and brick wall that should not be 
allowed because it is a fire hazard.  
 
Bill Beckwith stated if anyone else would like to comment, the Board is only discussing the 
side yard setback variance, the distance between the project and the property line. Anything 
else that may be going on is not something the Board can address. The are only discussing if 
they should allow the variance from 15 feet to six (6).  Bill Beckwith then asked if Mr. Padilla 
knew there was a 15 foot setback. 
 
Martin Padilla Jr. stated he did not know when he started building. 
 
Bill Beckwith stated he thought he spoke with the Department of Building Safety. 
 
Martin Padilla Jr. stated he started without a permit and then got the first stop work order and 
that’s when he found out that he had to stay 15 feet from the property line. He stated the frame 
is 15 feet away, the corner of the garage is 13 feet away. He stated that his property line was 
marked incorrectly. He stated he received the second stop work order because the garage didn’t 
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look like what he submitted and that’s when he was asked for a survey. He said everything was 
moving smoothly until he decided to build a second story.  
 
Bill Beckwith stated the second story isn’t the issue tonight. 
 
Martin Padilla Jr. he stated the middle landing and stairs are in violation.  
 
Bill Beckwith confirmed he was doing everything himself and there was no contractor. 
 
Martin Padilla Jr. stated it is just him and family. He stated the neighbor whose property he is 
getting closer to, is not concerned about the encroachment. He stated his neighbor’s fence is on 
his property but it doesn’t bother him as long as he keeps his dogs inside. He stated he could 
not build the detached garage in the back because of his septic system. He then stated once he 
does sprinkler systems, he doesn’t want to be driving through his yard to a detached garage in 
the back. He stated the guesthouse is not for rental. He stated it is for family that may come to 
visit and can stay the night and go home the next day.  
 
Bill Beckwith asked if this is denied, what would have to be done. 
 
Deborah Bell, stated he would have to move the structures that are encroaching because they 
are not permitted for that location. 
 
Anita Davis asked if the stairs could be reconfigured to be within the setback. 
 
Martin Padilla Jr. stated no because the front will be the garage and the side is the pool but 
there’s no space to place the stairs. He stated the only place where he could put them is in the 
front the garage and have the landing in the middle of the driveway. 
 
Anita Davis asked if it’s possible to move the stairs to inside the building? 
 
Martin Padilla Jr. stated it would take most of the space of the garage. He stated if he has to 
take this down, the outdoor kitchen has stones, the patio has been approved and has columns 
and stone all the way around. He stated it has shingles and roofing. He stated it is pretty much 
done and is only missing final inspection. He stated it will cost him a lot of money to remove 
everything. He stated because the garage is so tall he couldn’t have one set of stairs, he had to 
have a landing and a middle to meet requirements.  
 
Anita Davis stated it looks like the stairs are on the rear.  
 
Mr. Padilla Jr. stated the upper landing has to go into the middle landing so the whole wall 
used for the back of building is right at the 15-foot setback. He stated the front corner is 20 feet 
from the property line. The upper landing is four (4) feet wide so that’s why it’s away from the 
property line. The bottom landing is four (4) feet by eight (8) feet long, so the bottom of the 
landing is within the 15 feet.  
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Anita Davis asked if it’s possible to start the staircase in the front instead of the back to meet 
the setback? 
 
Mr. Padilla Jr. stated if he starts the stairs in the back it will be the same scenario. He stated the 
further he comes to the front the further he is from the property line. He said his only other 
solution is to switch the stairs all the way to the front but it won’t look better. 
 
Bill Beckwith stated that it may not look nice but it will be in the requirements which gives 
him an option.  
 
Chairman Tate asked in August of 2022 he submitted a plan of a detached garage, covered 
pool, and pool cabana and everything was in the boundaries, what happened? 
 
Mr. Padilla Jr. stated he thought it was in the boundaries because he had someone come and 
mark his property line. After he got the stop work harder, Planning and Zoning requested a 
survey and they found out he was not within the 15 feet.  
 
Chairman Tate asked if the survey was done in January of 2023. 
 
Mr. Padilla Jr. stated yes.  
 
Chairman Tate stated in 2020, Mr. Padilla Jr. applied for a variance to reduce the side setback. 
He asked what was that variance for? 
 
Mr. Padilla Jr. referenced the foundation survey and stated it was for the dark line on the 
survey. He stated that was the original placement of the building. He stated he was still under 
construction and that’s when he started everything without a permit. After the first stop work 
order, he moved everything in because the variance got denied.  
 
Chairman Tate asked if the two story garage increased the footprint? 
 
Mr. Padilla Jr. stated no. It was the same framing as the first floor. He stated he was not trying 
to hide because he knew he needed to have inspections. 
 
Chairman Tate stated the footprint for the one story, places him at 12.9 feet and with the 
addition of the second story that’s why he’s much closer. 
 
Mr. Padilla Jr. stated no. They measured 15 feet from the marked property line but when he did 
the second floor is when he got the stop work order. He stated the Building Department is okay 
with it because he resubmitted all the paperwork but there is a hold because Planning and 
Zoning requested the survey and that’s when he found out he was not 15 feet. He stated it 
would still be 12.9 feet as a one-story building. 
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Brian Haren read the applicant’s history. He stated the applicant submitted a new building 
permit application as a pool rebuild application and the site plan submitted showed a detached 
garage, covered patio, and pool cabana. All structures were shown in compliance. He stated the 
applicant is looking for a variance for something that wasn’t approved, and he cannot support 
that. He stated if the applicant doesn’t build the second story, he’s okay for that part of the 
variance. He stated he knows he wants to but if it puts him in noncompliance then he can’t. 
 
Mr. Padilla Jr. stated it is only the bottom landing. He stated he is only taking 32 square feet. 
 
Brian Haren stated he is still encroaching and if he hadn’t built the second story and the stair 
case they would not be having this discussion and he’s only been permitted for the one story 
structure.  
 
Mr. Padilla Jr. stated he is within the rules to build the second story. 
 
Brian Haren asked if he has the permit for it? 
 
Mr. Padilla Jr. stated he cannot get the permit until he gets the variance. He stated they were 
about the issue the permit until Robert spoke with Deborah Sims and Planning and Zoning 
requested a survey.  
 
Deborah Bell stated the site plan showed the structures in the setbacks. She stated they are 
relying on him to build what he shows in his site plan. 
 
Mr. Padilla Jr. asked what was the point of having inspections if they are relying on him? 
 
Bill Beckwith stated she is relying on him to do what he’s been approved to do.  
 
Mr. Padilla Jr. stated they should be relying on inspectors. He stated he’s put a lot of money in 
this and he thought everything was okay and if he does something wrong, they should be 
corrected at the time of the inspection. 
 
Chairman Tate asked to speak with the Assistant Building Director. 
 
Leslie Nieber, Assistant Building Director, asked how she could assist? 
 
Chairman Tate asked how the building now being two stories fits in compliance with the initial 
permit? 
 
Ms. Nieber stated the building is not in compliance with the Department of Building Safety. 
She stated if the variance is approved, he will still need to submit a revision to their department 
and it will need to be approved. She stated when it was approved it was one story with no stairs 
and there was no issue. She stated they are there because of the stairs and the noncompliance of 
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the building. She stated even if the Board approves or denies, he will still need to walk through 
the regulations of an accessory building being a guesthouse.  
 
Mr. Padilla Jr. stated he will submit whatever is needed. 
 
Ms. Nieber stated, as far as the building being in compliance, they couldn’t have stopped it any 
sooner.  
 
Mr. Padilla Jr. stated he put the stairs in because it made it easier for him to go up and down 
than trying to climb a ladder with his materials. 
 
Chairman Tate asked if the Board had any other questions or comments. 
 
Mr. Padilla Jr. asked what will happen to the corner of the patio that is encroaching? 
 
Chairman Tate did not understand the question. 
 
Deborah Bell stated they only submitted this as one variance since it is all one structure. Mr. 
Padilla Jr. is referring to the covered patio and kitchen area. She then displayed the survey on 
the screen and stated it was not separated for variances, they are all one structure that’s built 
together.  
 
Mr. Padilla Jr. asked if he would be able to continue how it is or would he have to take 
everything down? 
 
Chairman Tate stated they are only looking at if the variance from 15 feet to 6 feet should be 
approved or not. 
 
Brian Haren asked if the person who marked his property line was licensed surveyor? 
 
Mr. Padilla Jr. stated he does not know, he hired someone from the internet.  
 
Brian Haren stated that it was not a licensed surveyor. 
 
Mr. Padilla Jr. stated he only marked the property lines; he didn’t do a survey. He stated if the 
County had requested a survey from the beginning he probably wouldn’t be there.  
 
Bill Beckwith stated it is up to the property to make sure the property lines are correct before 
starting construction. He stated he doesn’t know how the property line was marked but the only 
correct way to do it is through a licensed surveyor.  
 
Chairman Tate asked if there were any more questions or comments. There were none. He 
stated their function is to determine a variance and if the basis for the variance fits within a 
certain criterion. He stated they have five (5) factors to look at and while they’ve had 
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comments for and against, he cannot say all five (5) factors are met and does not support 
approval of this. 

 
 

Brian Haren made a motion to deny Variance to Sec. 110-137. R-40, (d) (6) to reduce side 
yard setback from 15 feet to 6 feet to allow an existing structures to remain. Bill Beckwith 
seconded the motion. The motion carried 5-0.  

 
 

 ------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------ 
 
 

Chairman Tate asked is there a motion to adjourn?  
 
Brian Haren made a motion to adjourn. Marsha Hopkins seconded the motion. The motion passed 
5-0.  
 
The meeting adjourned at 8:23 pm.  
 
 

ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS 
           OF  
                                             FAYETTE COUNTY 

 
 
                                                                                               _ 

                  JOHN TATE, CHAIRMAN 
 
 
 
 
                                                                           __ 
CHELSIE BOYNTON, ZBA SECRETARY 
 
 
 



 pg. 1 A-834-23 

PETITION NO:  A-834-22 
 
Requested Action:   Variance to side building setback in the A-R (Agriculture-Residential) District to allow existing 
accessory structures to remain. 
      
Location:  1477 Hwy 85 Connector, Brooks, GA 30205 
 
Parcel(s): 0402 062 
 
District/Land Lot(s):  4th District, Land Lot(s) 30 
 
Zoning: A-R   
 
Lot Size: 5.98 acres   
 
Owner(s):  Stephanie Ceglia & Vincent Ceglia 
 
Agent:  Randy Boyd 
 
Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  April 24, 2023     
 
REQUEST 
 
Applicant is requesting the following variance(s) for existing accessory structures: 

1. Variance to Sec. 110-125.(d)(6). Side yard setback – to reduce the side yard setback from 50 feet to 8 feet to 
allow existing accessory structures (a storage shed and a playhouse) to remain. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is staff’s opinion that the property presents unique situation. The structures were built approximately 25 years ago 
and the nonconformance is not the result of the property owners’ actions. All parcels were owned by related persons 
at the time of construction.  

 
Regarding variance request A-834-22, requesting to reduce the side building setback for existing accessory 
structures to remain, staff recommends APPROVAL. 
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HISTORY 
 
The subject property and several adjacent lots were owned by a single family. The structures were built to store 
recreation equipment for local recreation t-ball teams. The parcel was subsequently split among family members for 
the construction of single-family homes; there were no concerns or disputes about the location of the structures and 
the setback encroachment only came to light when Mr. Knight and the Ceglias decided to exchange some land.  If the 
variance is approved, the applicants will proceed with a minor revision to the minor final plat. 
 
The parcel is zoned A-R and contains 5.98 acres, so it meets the criteria to allow an accessory structure in the 
(proposed) front yard. 
 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  

 
 Water System - FCWS has no objection to this proposed variance. The property is outside the water 

system service area. 
 Public Works/Environmental Management – EMD requests that the owners have the 25ft state buffer 

shown on their plat for lot 1 prior to filing plat. No other comments 
• Transportation – An easement for the use of the existing driveway was recorded on March 5, 2005. 

If the owner wants a new driveway on Bankstown Road, a driveway permit is required and a new 
address will be assigned. Otherwise, the owner should continue to use the existing driveway and 
retain the mailing address associated with the driveway on Hwy 85 Connector. 

• Floodplain Management - The subject property DOES NOT contain floodplain per FEMA FIRM 
panel 13113C0165E dated September 26, 2008, nor per the FC 2013 Dewberry Limited Flood 
Study.  

• Wetlands - The property DOES contain wetlands per the U.S. Department of the Interior, Fish and 
Wildlife Service 1994 National Wetland Inventory Map [Note: this is the lake only].  

• Watershed Protection - There ARE known state waters located on the subject property.  
• Groundwater – The property IS NOT within a groundwater recharge area. 

 Environmental Health Department – No objections. 
 Fire – No objections. 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION    
 
STAFF ASSESSMENT OF CRITERIA 
 
(Please see the attached application package for the applicant’s responses to the criteria.)  
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a variance, the 
Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions below exist.  Please read each 
standard below and then address each standard with a detailed response.  Attach additional 
information/documentation as necessary. 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
Yes. The shape of the property is the result of subdivision among family members and is somewhat 
unconventional. The back yard slopes toward the lake with a 13% gradient. Additionally, the 
recombination of parcels resolves a nonconforming parcel issue fronting Bankstown Road by 
making it a contiguous part of the applicants’ parcel. 
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a practical 
difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

Yes. The structures were built about 25 years ago and the current owner is not responsible for the 
location. Relocation or removal would create a practical hardship. 

 
3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 

Yes. The situation was brought to staff’s attention due to a change in ownership/boundary lines and 
is unique to this property. 

 
4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes and 

intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be granted for a use of land or building 
or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; and, 

Because these are large, rural lots, the accessory structures are not close to any other residences, 
so they are not likely to be detrimental in any way. 
  

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that others in the 
same District are allowed;  
 

The nonconforming location is not a result of the property owners’ actions. A literal interpretation 
of the ordinance would deprive them of the use of the structures if removal were required.  
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PETITION NO:  A-835-22 
 
Requested Action:   Variance to side building setback in the R-55 (Single-Family Residential) District to allow a 
partially built accessory structure to remain. 
      
Location:  313 Highway 279, Fayetteville, Georgia 30214 
 
Parcel(s): 0551 173 
 
District/Land Lot(s):  5th District, Land Lot(s) 250 
 
Zoning: R-55   
 
Lot Size: 5.0 acres 
 
Owner(s):  Yves Fenelon & Gertha Fenelon 
 
Agent:  n/a 
 
Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  April 24, 2023     
 
REQUEST 
 
Applicant is requesting the following variance(s) for an incomplete accessory structure: 

1. Variance to Sec. 110-134.(d)(6). Side yard setback – to reduce the side yard setback from 25 feet to 10 feet 
to allow a partially constructed accessory structure (guest house) to remain. 

 
STAFF RECOMMENDATION 
 
It is staff’s opinion that a variance to the building setback is not justified under the variance criteria.  The structure 
was not built in the approved location. There is ample room on the parcel for the accessory structure. 

 
Regarding variance request A-835-22, requesting to reduce the side building setback for existing accessory 
structures to remain, staff recommends DENIAL. 
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HISTORY 
 
The subject property is a legal lot, lot 7, in the McKown Acres Minor Subdivision. The plat was recorded on August 
16, 2019.  The applicant is the owner of the property. The house and accessory are under construction so the owner 
does not reside there at present.  This is a 5-acre parcel with gently rolling topography with approximately 5% slopes. 
 
Foundation surveys are required for all new residential construction and for accessory structures built within 2 feet of 
the building setbacks.  The requirement for the foundation survey is clearly explained in the building permit package, 
and applicants sign an affidavit stating that they are aware of this requirement.  
 
The site plan submitted for the building permit shows the guest house constructed in line with the primary residence.  
 
January 11, 2023 – A building permit for a single-family home was issued to Danielle Rudolph (Danielle Rudolph 
Properties), Authorized Agent/Applicant, & Innocent Nwachukwu (IMC Construction Company), Contractor. 
 
January 23, 2023 – A building permit for a guest house was issued to Danielle Rudolph (Danielle Rudolph Properties), 
Authorized Agent/Applicant, & Innocent Nwachukwu (IMC Construction Company), Contractor.  
 
February 28, 2023 – Danielle Rudolph (Danielle Rudolph Properties) submitted a foundation survey for the house and 
guest house. The survey was prepared by G. L. Sawney, Registered Land Surveyor.  This survey indicates that the 
guest house encroaches 14.5 feet into the side yard setback. 
 
 
DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS  

 
 Water System - FCWS has no objection to this proposed variance. There is a 8" PVC water main along the 

road frontage of this property. 
 Public Works/Environmental Management 

• Transportation – This is on State Route 279; access management is handled by GDOT.  
• Floodplain Management - The subject property DOES NOT contain floodplain per FEMA FIRM 

panel 13113C0039E dated September 26, 2008, nor per the FC 2013 Dewberry Limited Flood 
Study.  

• Wetlands - The property DOES NOT contain wetlands per the U.S. Department of the Interior, 
Fish and Wildlife Service 1994 National Wetland Inventory Map.  

• Watershed Protection - There ARE NO known state waters located on the subject property.  
• Groundwater – The property IS NOT within a groundwater recharge area. 

 Environmental Health Department – No objections. 
 Fire – No objections. 
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VARIANCE SUMMARY & CRITERIA FOR CONSIDERATION    
 
STAFF ASSESSMENT OF CRITERIA 
 
(Please see the attached application package for the applicant’s responses to the criteria.)  
 
The Fayette County Zoning Ordinance, Sec. 110-242. (b) states that in order to grant a variance, the 
Zoning Board of Appeals shall and must find that all five (5) conditions below exist.  Please read each 
standard below and then address each standard with a detailed response.  Attach additional 
information/documentation as necessary. 
 
1. There are extraordinary and exceptional conditions pertaining to the particular piece of 

property in question because of its size, shape or topography.   
The parcel is a conventional, mostly rectangular shape with gently rolling topography. The parcel 
is 5 acres in size. 
 

2. The application of these regulations to this particular piece of property would create a practical 
difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and, 

There is ample room on the parcel to locate the building within the setbacks. 
 

3. Such conditions are peculiar to the particular piece of property involved; and, 
There is nothing unusual about the property shape, size, topography or environmental features that 
preclude proper location of the structure. 

 
4. Relief, if granted, would not cause substantial detriment to the public good or impair the purposes and 

intent of these regulations; provided, however, no variance may be granted for a use of land or building 
or structure that is prohibited by this Ordinance; and, 

The lot width meets the minimum requirement for the zoning district, but there is no extra lot width 
on this or the neighboring lots to provide any extra buffering space. The encroachment is greater 
than half the setback width. 
  

5. A literal interpretation of this Ordinance would deprive the applicant of any rights that others in the 
same District are allowed;  
 

There is ample room on the lot to construct the building within the setbacks. 
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FOUNDATION SURVEY – GUEST HOUSE ENCROACHES 14.5 FEET 
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SITE PLAN SUBMITTED FOR BUILDING PERMIT FOR GUEST HOUSE 
SHOWS GUEST HOUSE IN CORRECT LOCATION 
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PETITION NO:  A-837-23 
 
APPEAL:  An Appeal from the actions of the Zoning Director regarding the denial of a preliminary application request 
to place a freestanding sign on the property has been filed on March 28, 2023, by E. Adam Webb, Attorney for Mike 
Fitzgerald, Atlantic Billboards, LLC. (Sec. 108-28.-Denial, revocation, and suspension. (d) Appeals). 
 
PROPERTY OWNER(S): Butch’s Auto, LLC 
 
LOCATION:  S.R. Highway 314 – Parcel 13050 1033 
 
DISTRICT/LAND LOT(S):  13th District, Land Lot 199 
 
ZONING: C-H, Highway Commercial 
 
EXISTING USE:  Undeveloped Land 
 
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS PUBLIC HEARING:  April 24, 2023 
 
 
SUMMARY 
 
On February 17, 2023, Mr. Fitzgerald submitted an application to construct a freestanding sign on the subject property. 
Planning and Zoning did not approve the application due to the following factors: 
 

1. The proposed sign exceeds the maximum allowable sign face area, maximum sign height and maximum 
structure height that are permitted in nonresidential districts (Sec. 108-161.(a)-Freestanding signs).  

2. The process for sign permit applications requires that a site plan be submitted to Planning & Zoning to verify 
that the project meets zoning requirements. The application materials must include a survey or plat of the 
parcel showing the proposed location of the structure being permitted, and distances from property lines and 
other structures. The site plan submitted with the application was created on a screenshot of the qPublic parcel 
map, which does not provide an accurate enough depiction of the site and property lines to confirm that a 
proposed structure will be appropriately sited on a parcel. 

 
 Sec. 108-81. - Measurement of sign face area; freestanding sign. 
The area of a sign face shall be computed as the entire area within the continuous perimeter, enclosing the limits of all 
writing, representation, emblem, or any figure or similar character. This shall also include any open spaces or colors, 
forming an integral part of the display or used to differentiate such. 
 
Sec. 108-161. - Freestanding signs. 

(a) Unless otherwise provided herein, lots located in a nonresidential zoning district containing a single business 
shall be allowed no more than one freestanding permanent sign. The sign face shall not exceed 50 square feet 
in area or six feet in height. Sign structures shall not exceed seven feet in height. A permit shall be required. 
Such sign may be internally or externally illuminated. 

(b) Unless otherwise provided herein, lots located in a nonresidential zoning district containing multi-businesses 
shall be allowed no more than one permanent freestanding sign. The sign face shall not exceed 60 square feet 
in area or seven feet in height. Sign structure shall not exceed eight feet in height. Individual business names 
are included in the total square footage. A permit shall be required. Such signs may be internally or externally 
illuminated. 

 
Sec. 108-27. - Permits required. 
All signage listed herein requiring a permit must meet the requirements of subsection (1) of this section when applying 
for a permit. 

(1) Applications for signage. Applications for sign permits required by this article shall be filed with the county 
planning and zoning office during normal business hours and shall include the following to be considered by the 
zoning administrator: 

a. The name, street address, and phone number of the owner of the property where the sign is to be 
installed along with a site plan showing the proposed location of the sign on the property. 
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  b. If the applicant is not the owner of the property, a signed and notarized authorization by the 
property owner shall be included with the application. 
c. A description of the type of sign to be erected which shall include a schematic drawing of the sign 
indicating overall dimensions (height, width, square footage, shape, and number of faces). 

 
All applications for signage shall be on a form provided by the county planning and zoning. 
 
______________________________________________________________________________ 
 
 
HISTORY 

 
February 17, 2023 – A sign application packet was submitted to the Planning & Zoning office via UPS Ground. 
 
March 7, 2023 – A letter of permit disapproval was sent to Atlantic Billboards, LLC, Mike Fitzgerald, 3162 Johnson 
Ferry Road, Ste. 260-441, Marietta, GA 30062-7604 via USPS Certified Return Receipt Mail; UPS; Fax. 
 
March 8, 2023 – A copy of the letter of permit disapproval was sent to Mr. Fitzgerald via email.  
 
March 28, 2023 – Mr. Franklin Lemond, Webb, Klase & Lemond, LLC, submitted an appeal of the decision of the 
Zoning Administrator/Director of Planning & Zoning. 
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WEBB, KLASE & LEMOND, LLC
ATTORNEYS AT LAW

1900 THE EXCHANGE, SE ∙ SUITE 480 ∙ ATLANTA, GEORGIA 30339

(770) 444-9325 ∙ (770) 217-9950 (facsimile)

Author’s Direct Dial:
(770) 444-0773

Email Address: 
Adam@WebbLLC.com

March 28, 2023

VIA EMAIL
Fayette County Zoning Board of Appeals
c/o Deborah Bell, RLA
Director, Fayette County Planning & Zoning
140 Stonewall Avenue West, Suite 202
Fayetteville, GA 30214

Re: Appeal of Denial of Sign Application

Dear Ms. Bell:

Pursuant to Section 108-28(d) of the Fayette County Sign Ordinance, please accept this 
letter as the notice of appeal by my client Atlantic Billboards, LLC (“Atlantic”). On March 7, 
2023, you sent a letter denying an application from Atlantic for a sign on Parcel 1305 01033. 
This denial was improper for at least four reasons addressed below. If County staff does not 
issue the requested permit promptly, then this denial should be reversed by the Zoning Board of 
Appeals (“Board”) at their next meeting.

There are four independent reasons why the permit should now be issued: (1) the County 
Sign Ordinance was not adopted in accordance with the strict requirements of Georgia’s Zoning 
Procedures Law and is therefore void; (2) to the extent the County did have internal zoning 
procedures, they were not followed when the Sign Ordinance was adopted; (3) the County’s 
restrictions on signs do not pass constitutional muster under Georgia law; and (4) the County’s 
restrictions on signs do not pass constitutional muster under Federal law.

The County failed to comply with mandatory provisions of the Georgia Zoning 
Procedures Law (“ZPL”) when it adopted the Sign Ordinance. Georgia has strict rules for the 
adoption of zoning codes. For purposes of these appeals, the ZPL requires the County to do 
three things properly or it cannot enforce its sign restrictions. First, the County has to properly 
codify internal zoning procedures to govern the adoption of zoning codes and amendments. 
According the ZPL, the mandatory requirement is as follows:

Local governments shall adopt policies and procedures which govern calling
and conducting hearings required by Code Section 36-66-4, and printed copies
of such policies and procedures shall be available for distribution to the general
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public. Such policies and procedures shall specify a minimum time period at
hearings on proposed zoning decisions for presentation of data, evidence, and
opinion by proponents of each zoning decision and an equal minimum time period
for presentation by opponents of each proposed zoning decision, such minimum
time period to be no less than ten minutes per side.

O.C.G.A. § 36-66-5(a) (emphasis added). Pursuant to this provision, the County was required to
adopt valid zoning policies and procedures before it took action on the Sign Ordinance, or any
zoning decisions. See Frank E. Jenkins, III, Proper Adoption of the Zoning Ordinance and Map,
and Potential Challenges, Chap. 8, p. 2, Zoning Seminar, ICLE in Georgia (local government
shall adopt at a duly advertised public hearing its own policies and procedures before calling and
conducting zoning hearings or passing zoning codes) (Exhibit A hereto).

Atlantic’s legal counsel requested the following categories of documents on January 27,
2023: (1) “certified copy of the Commission meeting minutes where the County’s zoning
procedures were adopted”; and (2) “certified copy of all legal ads run by the County for the
public hearing on the adoption of the zoning procedures.” The County Clerk responded with
Planning Commission and County Commission minutes from March of 2015. These have no
relevance to the validity of the 2011 Sign Ordinance because the procedures have to be in place
before a sign ordinance can be adopted. The zoning rules for Fayette County that were in place
in 2011 can be found attached to the County Commission minutes dated December 9, 2010
(“Attachment No. 1” attached hereto as Exhibit B). These rules had not been adopted in
accordance with the ZPL.

The seminal case as to county zoning procedures is Tilley Properties, Inc. v. Bartow
County, 261 Ga. 153, 154 (1991). There, the Georgia Supreme Court reversed the trial court’s
decision in favor of Bartow County. The court found that the ordinance in question was invalid
because the County failed to comply with the mandatory language of the ZPL. Because “[t]here
was no public notice in the newspaper, as required by O.C.G.A. § 36-66-5(c), informing the
public that there would be a hearing prior to adopting the policies and procedures, and there was
no public hearing in which policies and procedures were adopted,” the court invalidated the
County’s ordinance. 261 Ga. at 154. Numerous other Georgia court decisions have followed
Tilley. The County cannot overcome the lack of valid zoning procedures when the Sign
Ordinance was adopted.

Second, before adopting the Sign Ordinance on January 13, 2011, Fayette County failed
to advertise a public hearing. Atlantic’s January 27, 2023 open records request to the County
also requested “certified copies of all legal ads run by the County from September 2010 -
January 2011.” The County Clerk did not provide any advertisement for the public hearing on
the adoption of the Sign Ordinance. Without a legal advertisement – and a timely and accurate
one to boot – the Sign Ordinance is not valid. E.g., McClure v. Davidson, 258 Ga. 706, 710
(1988) (striking entire ordinance when legal advertisement not properly published).
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Third, when adopting the Sign Ordinance on January 13, 2011, the Fayette County
Commission failed to hold a public hearing. The ZPL requires that a public hearing be held. See
O.C.G.A. § 36-66-4(a) (“A local government taking action resulting in a zoning decision shall
provide for a hearing on the proposed action”). Failure to do so means the action taken is simply
void. E.g., McClure, 258 Ga. at 709-10 (“failure to comply with notice provisions of Zoning
Procedures Law prior to rezoning certain property invalidated rezoning action”). This
unquestionably did not occur. The minutes show that the Commission held two public hearings
that evening, one to consider a subdivision plat and the second to consider changes to impact
fees and the Comprehensive Plan. See Minutes of Jan. 13, 2011, pp. 2-5 (Exhibit C hereto).
Then the Commission closed the public hearings and moved to the consent agenda. Id. at 5. The
consent agenda – by definition – is to be approved without discussion, and certainly without any
input from the public. The first item on the consent agenda was the adoption of the Sign
Ordinance. Because no public hearing was opened for public discussion, this adoption did not
comply with the ZPL and was void.

When sign ordinances have been adopted without complying with the ZPL, Georgia
courts order cities and counties to allow the requested signs. E.g., City of Walnut Grove v.
Questco, Ltd., 275 Ga. 266, 267 (2002); Allison Outdoor Adver., LP v. City of Blairsville, Slip
Op. at 5-6, Civ. No. 11-CV-487-MM (Union Super. Ct. April 23, 2012)1 (finding city’s sign
ordinance invalid for failure to comply with ZPL and ordering City to issue permits) (Exhibit D
hereto); SMD, LLP v. City of Roswell, Slip Op., p. 3, Civ. No. E-65358 (Fulton Super. Ct. Nov.
18, 1999) (Exhibit E hereto). Without a public hearing, the Sign Ordinance was invalid from day
one. E.g., Atlanta Bio-Med, Inc. v. DeKalb County, 261 Ga. 594, 595-96 (1991) (holding that
procedures provided by Section 36-66-4(a) “must be followed when passing or rescinding a text
amendment of general application”) (emphasis added); McClure, 258 Ga. at 710 (“General
Assembly intended noncompliance with the procedures to invalidate any zoning decision”).
Because the code was not effective, the permits must now be issued. E.g., Tilley Properties, 261
Ga. at 165 (holding that “[w]here, as in this case, the zoning ordinance is invalid, there is no
valid restriction on the property, and the appellant has the right under the law to use the property
as it so desires”); Davidson Mineral Props. v. Monroe County, 257 Ga. 215, 216-17 (1987)
(invalidating basis of denial and then mandating that applicant was authorized to proceed with
proposed use); Cherokee County v. Martin, 253 Ga. App. 395, 396 (2002); Picadilly Place
Condo. Ass’n v. Frantz, 210 Ga. App. 676, 678 (1993).

In addition to the aforementioned state ZPL deficiencies, the County also did not abide
by its own rules when adopting the Sign Ordinance. For example, the County did not hold two
public hearings (one before the Planning Commission and one before the Board of
Commissioners) before adopting the Sign Ordinance. Even though the County had not adopted
these internal rules in accordance with Georgia’s ZPL, they were still mandatory for the County
to follow before a land use restriction could be adopted. The Sign Ordinance is subject to the

1 Blairsville’s Application for Discretionary Appeal to the Georgia Supreme Court was denied on
June 19, 2012. See Case No. S12D1524.
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same rules as other zoning codes and decisions. Walnut Grove, 275 Ga. at 267. As such, the
Sign Ordinance is invalid and the County cannot rely on it to turn down Atlantic’s applications.

Beyond the state and county ZPL problems, which render the County’s Sign Ordinance
invalid, the County’s restrictions on signs cannot survive constitutional scrutiny under Georgia
law. As the Georgia Supreme Court previously instructed Fayette County, the County is required
to carefully calibrate its sign limits to restrict the least amount of speech possible. E.g., Coffey v.
Fayette County, 279 Ga. 111, 111 (2005); also Statesboro Publ’g Co. v. City of Sylvania, 271 Ga.
92, 95-96 (1999). Under this standard, cities and counties must carry a heavy burden in order to
justify their sign restrictions. Coffey v. Fayette County, 280 Ga. 656, 657-58 (2006). The
County’s sign restrictions – which, for example, completely ban all billboards and all content
deemed “indecent” – are not the least restrictive means of achieving any legitimate purpose.
E.g., State v. Cafe Erotica, Inc., 270 Ga. 97, 100 (1998) (“the absolute proscription against any
form of off-site advertising . . . is an unconstitutional infringement on free speech as guaranteed
by the First Amendment and the Georgia Bill of Rights”). Thus, for this independent reason as
well, the permit should now be issued.

Georgia’s strong protections in the realm of signs was actually developed in a
long-running litigation between Fayette County and a sign company. Fayette County denied sign
permits to a sign company under similar circumstances in 2004. After several years of litigation,
the County lost three times in the Georgia appellate courts. E.g., Coffey v. Fayette County, 279
Ga. 111 (2005) (under Georgia Constitution’s protection of expression, county was required to
adopt the least restrictive means of achieving its goals); Coffey v. Fayette County, 280 Ga. 656
(2006) (holding trial court could not defer without question to decisions made at county’s
discretion without receiving any evidence from county in determining constitutionality of
ordinance); Coffey v. Fayette County, 289 Ga. App. 153 (2008) (holding that amended sign
ordinance did not moot plaintiffs’ claim for damages resulting from enforcement of prior version
of ordinance). Each of the County’s losses was ground-breaking in its own way.

Ultimately, the County was forced to issue the requested sign permits and pay damages
and legal fees to the sign company. See Tanner Settlement Agreement (attached hereto as
Exhibit F). Other counties that have fought with sign companies have suffered even greater
losses. For example, Fulton County was forced to issue dozens of permits, pay $5 million in
damages, and over $1 million in legal fees. See Fulton County Verdicts and Judgments (Exhibit
G hereto). Although the Tanner case was strong, it was nowhere near as strong as Atlantic’s.
The County should not risk such losses.

The final reason why Atlantic’s application should have been granted is because the
County’s restrictions on signs cannot survive constitutional scrutiny under federal law because
the County conveys too much discretion to officials to control speech. E.g., Forsyth County v.
Nationalist Movement, 505 U.S. 123, 130 (1992) (a licensing scheme that “subjects the exercise
of First Amendment freedoms to the prior restraint of a license without narrow, objective, and
definite standards to guide the licensing authority is unconstitutional”); Café Erotica of Fla., Inc.
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v. St. Johns County, 360 F.3d 1274, 1284-85 (11th Cir. 2004). The County has not actually
offered any legitimate basis to deny the requested sign permit, but rather has listed numerous
possible bases rejecting the sign. The only concrete basis for rejection in the denial letter is the
statement that “we do require site plans for accessory structures and signs be submitted on a
survey, with the dimensions noted.” This is a made-up requirement that is not found in the Sign
Ordinance. The Sign Ordinance only requires as follows:

Sec. 108-27. Permits required.
All signage listed herein requiring a permit must meet the requirements of
subsection (1) of this section when applying for a permit.
(1) Applications for signage. Applications for sign permits required by this article
shall be filed with the county planning and zoning office during normal business
hours and shall include the following to be considered by the zoning
administrator:
a. The name, street address, and phone number of the owner of the property where
the sign is to be installed along with a site plan showing the proposed location of
the sign on the property.
b. If the applicant is not the owner of the property, a signed and notarized
authorization by the property owner shall be included with the application.
c. A description of the type of sign to be erected which shall include a schematic
drawing of the sign indicating overall dimensions (height, width, square footage,
shape, and number of faces).
All applications for signage shall be on a form provided by the county planning
and zoning.

(emphasis added). Atlantic’s application included a detailed site plan showing precisely where
the sign would be located. This more than exceeded the mandate of the Sign Ordinance.
Atlantic complied with the code.

After reviewing dozens of sign application packets that were granted by the County over
the past two years, NONE OF THEM INCLUDED A SURVEY FOR THE SIGN. Copies of five
such applications have been attached hereto as Exhibit H. This so-called “survey requirement” is
simply made up by County officials and is therefore patently unconstitutional. Courts do not
allow discretion by government officials when deciding what the permit requirements are for
speech activity, such as posting signs. Every court that has considered such discretion has
determined that it is not allowed and that a code that allows such discretion is invalid. A good
example is The Lamar Co. v. City of Marietta, 538 F. Supp. 2d 1366, 1372-73 (N.D. Ga. 2008).
There the district court found that the sign code in question gave staff “total control over whether
to require a permit” and failed to provide sufficient guidance on whether or not to issue a permit
“much less the precise and objective standards necessary to be consistent with the First
Amendment.” Id. at 1373. As a result, the city’s sign code was declared unconstitutional. The
same principle applies here.
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We certainly hope that, upon review of these matters, the County will reverse course and
issue the requested permits. If not, please schedule this matter for the next possible Board
meeting. Please let me know the time and place of such meeting as soon as possible. We may
submit additional materials for the Board’s consideration before or during the appeal hearing.

Please do not hesitate to contact us if a call or meeting would be beneficial. My client
desires to work amicably with the County. If there are any specific issues of concern with any of
the proposed signs, Atlantic is glad to consider adjustments to this project.

Respectfully Yours,

E. Ada�Webb
E. Adam Webb

EAW/ss

cc: Atlantic Billboards, LLC (via email only)
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INTRE SUPERIOR COURT OF lJNION COUNTY 
ST ATF; OF GEORGIA 

) 
ALLISON OUTDOOR ADVERTISING, L.P., ) 

) 
Petitioner and Plaintiff, ) 

) 
v. ) 

) 
CITY OF BLAIRSVILLE, GEORGIA, and ) 
RHONPA MAHAN, BOB WOOD, JANE ) 
THOMPSON, BUDDYMOORE, and TONY ) 
~PYER, in their o.ffi~ial capaciµ~~ ~~City ) 
CounciJ members, · ) 

) 
Defendants, ) 

) 
and ) 

) 
BLAIRSVILLE CITY COUNCIL, ) 

) 
Respondent. ) 

ORDER 

CMLACTION 

FILEN0.11-CV-487-MM 

This matter is before the Court on Plaintiff's. Motion for Partial Summary Judgment and 

Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment. A hearing on the-motions occurred on March 28. 

2012. Having considered the parties' briefmg and evidence, as well as the arguments asserted at 

I. Background. The relevant facts of this case are largely undisputed. Plaintiff 

Allison Outdoor Advertising, LP (" Allison") is a sign company that has been in business in 

Union County since 1958. Allison owns a few existing smos located inside the municipal limits 

of Defendant City of Blairsville ("City"). However, because these signs-are ~sold out" and there 

is a demand ftom local advertisers for more inventory, Allison dl.-sm.-s lo erect additional signs in 

the City. 

--..int - - ZICC ............. , .. ~ . -·• I ~ -~ ... -.;....,. -• 



,. 

On February 25, 2011, after reaching lease agreements with local property owners, 

Allison submitted applications to post six new signs in the City. Via six letters dated March 2, 

2011, the City notified Allison that its applications had been denied pursuant to the Sign 

Ordinance. The City did not satisfy the notice or pubJic hearing requirements of O.C.G.A § 36-

66-4(a) (hereinafter referred to as the "Zoning Procedures Law" or "ZPL ") prior- to .adopting the 

Sign Ordinance. 

On March 15, 2011, Allison filed for administrative appeals of the ~ix derri$ :arguing 

that the Sign Ordinance was void both ~e it (i) failed to comply with the ZPL and (ii) was 

constitutionally deficient. On June 7, 2011, the City Council heard Allison's appeals. On July 7, 

2011, the Council voted to deny Allison's appeals on the ground that the proposed signs violated 

the Sign Ordinance. 

Thereafter, Allison timely sought a writ ofcertiorari from this Court to review the denial 

of the six . sign applications. At the same time, Allison also filed a complaint for declaratory 

judgment, mandamus, and damages against the City. 

Il. Standard for Summary Judgment. In order to prevail on a motion for summary 

judgment the moving party must make a showing that "there is no genuine issue of material fact, 

and'tbat the undisputed facts, viewed in the light most favorable to the nomnoving party, warrant 

judgmentas ~{~er of law." Lau's Corp. v. Haskins, 261 Ga. 491 (199t)raiso o~c.G.A. § 9-

1 l-56(c). Summary judgment is an appropriate method for evaluating whether an ordinance is 

vQid because it fails to comply with the ZPL. E.g., O&H Dut!9PIDW Co. y. fmokUo County. 

294 Ga. App~ 792, 792-93 (2008). 
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Ill. Analysis. O.C.G.A. § 36-66-4(a) requires that: 

A local government taking action resulting in a zoning decision shall provide for a 
hearing on the proposed .action. At l~ 15 but not more than 45 days prior to the 
date of the hearing, the local government shall cause to be published within a 
newspaper of general cin:ulation within the territorial boundaries of the local 
government a notice of the hearing. The notice shall state the time, place, and 
purpose of the hearing. 

Id. O.C.G.A § 36-66-3( 4) lists several activities which qualify as "zoning decisions'' for 

pwposes of the ZPL. One such activity is the adoption of a zoning ordinance. Id at § 36-66-

3( 4XA). The .question that the Court must .a4<fress in .th.is case i.s whether the Ciiy~s Sign 

Ordinance qualifies as a "'zoning ordinance," such that it is subject to the ZPL' s notice and public 

hearing requirements. 

A "zoning ordinance" is defined by the ZPL as: 

an ordinance or resolution of a local government establishing procedures and 
zones or districts within its respective territorial bolllldaries which regulate the 
uses and development standards of property within such zones or districts. 

See O.C.G.A. § 36-66-3(5). 

The Court has carefully reviewed the language of the Sign Ordinance. This Ordinance 

essentially divides the City into two districts: (i) those properties located in the "Downtown 

Development District" ("DOD") and (ii) those properties located outside the DDD. See 

generally .Sign ,Ordinance. The Sign Ordinance then applies differing standards depending ()p the 

district in which a particular property is located. Specifically, the Ordinance regulates signage 

differently depending on whether the sign will be located inside or outside the DOD. Id. at§§ 

6.2(8); 7.1(1); 7.1(3); 7.1(4); 7.1(5) 7.6(1); 8.7; 8.8; 11.6(1). Nearly every aspect of a sign-to 

include si~ height, type, and illumination - is determined by whether the property is located 

inside or outside the DOD. The City was quite open in the Sign Ordinanoe about its intent to 

regulate signs differently in the DDD: 
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The Mayor and Council of Blairsville, Georgia find that development in the 
Downtown Development District (DDAO) is unique from other areas of the City 
due to its history, architecture, cultural heritage and integrity; its substantial 
contribution to the economic vitality of the City of Blairsville; the compactness Qf 
the buildings and b~inesses in the district; the geometry of public road 
intersections; and the special mixture of pedestrian and slower speed vehicular 
traffic. 

Id. at § 2.1(4). The DDD encompasses a large portion of the City, including at least two of 

AlliSQn 's sign sites. The Ordinance also makes further distinctions between properties located 

inside or outside the DOD depending on whether they are residential or non-resid.~tja.l_ .. _~:id. 

at§§ 7.1(4); 7.7; 8.6(1)(a)-(b); 8.10; 9.5; 11.1-11.8. 

The Court finds the Blairsville Sign Ordinance to be very similar to the sign ordinance 

that was considered in City of Walnut Grove v. Ouestco, Ltd., 275 Ga 266 (2002). There, the 

Supreme Court noted: "Clearly, sign ordinances may be subject to the ZPL when they are drafted 

in such a manner as to regulate the uses and development standards of property, i.e., signs, by 

means ofzones·or districts." Id. The court then concluded that the Walnut Grove,sign ordinance 

was indeed subject to the ZPL because it allowed property owners to install different types of 

signs depending on the district in which the property was located. 275 Ga. at 266-67. 

The City argues that its Sign Ordinance is more akin the tree ordinance considered in 

Greater AtJam, Homebuilders A-,soointim v. JleJmb Qmetv, 277 Ga 295 (20Q3)~ In, ~r 

Atlanta Homebuilders,- 'the court ooiisid.!red a i 44-page tree ordinance to determine :~ether it 

was a zoning ordinance for purposes of the ZPL. 277 Ga. at 295-96. With very little analysis, 

the court found that the ordinance's three limited references to zones or districts were not 

sufficient for the tree regulations to be classified as a zoning ordinance. Id at 296 (finding that 

the tree ordinance "contains only three references-to zones or districts"). 
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The Cowt is not persuaded by the City's position. Here, on al least 13 occasions in the 

27-page Sign Ordinance ( which only regulates signs on pages 8-17), different restrictions are 

imposed on signs depending on whether they are loatted in the DDD. The Sign Ordinance does 

not hide its intent to regulate signs differently in that district. See Sign Ordinance, § 2.1(4). 

Differing restrictiQnsincl1.1de sign height, size, type, technology, illumination, and total allowable 

area and si7.e per property. The code was "drafted in such a manner as to regulate the uses and 

development standards of property, i.e., signs, by m~ of zones or districts" and thus the- ZPL 

applies. Ouestco, 275 Ga at 266. 

It is undisputed that the City failed to comply with the ZPL's notice and public hearing 

requirements prior to adopting the Sign Ordinance. As a result, the Ordinance was a nullity at 

the time Allison's applications were submitted. E.g.,Atlanta Bio-Med, Inc. v. MnJh Cnppty= 

261 Ga. 594, 595-96 (1991) (holding that procedures provided by Section 36-66-4(a) "must be 

followed when passing or rescinding a text amendment of general application''); Tilley 

Properties, Inc. v. Bartow County, 261 Ga. 153, 155 (1991) (cotlllty's failure to comply with 

ZPL voids the ordinance); McClure v. Davidson, 258 Ga. 706, 710 (1988); Yost v. Fulton 

Cotmty, 256 Ga. 324, 325 (1986). The City has subsequently passed a sign code in conformance 

with the ZPL, so the Court's ruling does not extend to the current sign regulations. 
- - __ ,' ,_.~i::r~ •. . ·' - . : .. _:: .. - - . - . -.-. .... •, -• --- -· ..... , •.. - ... - ' 
Because the Sign Ordinance is procedurally-- invalid, there were no City sign restrictions 

in place at the time Allison submitted its sign applications. As such, Allison is entitled by law to 

proceed with the proposed signs. E.g.; Tilley Properties, 261 Ga at 153; Davidson Mineral 

Properties v. Monroe County, 257 Ga 215 (1987); Sikes v. Pierce, 212 Ga. 567 (1956). 
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,. . ' -

WHEREFORE, IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that: 

1. Defendants' Motion for Summary Judgment is DENIED; 

2. Plaintiff's Motion for Partial Summary Judgment is GRANTED; 

3. Defendants shall allow Plaintiff to post and operate the signs for which it has 

brought this action .and shall complete: any local paperwork necessary to obtain 

state permits for the signs ~ Bent, County y. C-ben of Ga,. Inc .. 264 Ga 

421, 422-23 (1994)); agd 

4. Discovery is reopened as to all remaining claims for a period of 90 days. 

IT IS SO ORDERED, this 23rd day of April, 2012. 

- -- - .. _ti] 

i.obert B. Struble, Senior Judge 
Sitting by Designation 

.-.. !J -.' ··,.. 
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r:N" THE SUPERIOR COURT OF FULTON COUNTY 

STATE OF GEORGIA 

SrvID, L.L.P. and LIABILITY 
LIMITED, INC., 

Plaintiffs, 

V. 

CITY OF ROSWELL, GEORGIA 
M.L. MABRY as an individual and in his 
capacity as MAYOR OF THE CITY OF 
ROSWELL, EDV!IN TATE, TERRY 
JOYNER, STEVE DOR VEE, 
CATHERINE HIBBARD, JERRY 
ORLANS and SALLY WHITE as 
individuals and in their capacities as 
ME1\.1BERS OF THE CITY COUNCIL, 
KRISTEN RILEY in her capacity as a 
MEMRER OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF 
THE CITY OF ROS\VELL and ALAN 
GOINGS in his capacity as BUILDING 
INSPECTOR FOR CITY OF ROSWELL, 

Defendants. 

ORDER 

- · ·· ---...... _, I ·-

--- ..... •---·---

NOV t 81999 

CIV. ACTION FILE 
NO. E-65358 

The above-styled case is before the Court on Plaintiffs' motion for summary 

judgment and Defendants' cross motion for summary judgment. After hearing oral argument 

and reviewing all matters ofrecord, the Court hereby GRANTS, in part, Plaintiffs motion for 

summary judgment and GRANTS Defendants' cross motion as it pertains to qualified 

immunity. 

Plaintiff SMD, L.L.P., and Plaintiff Limited Liability lease land and build 

billboards to display commercial and noncommercial speech. In the spring and summer of 



1997, Plaintiffs contracted with a number of people within the city of Roswell to erect 
1 billboards on certain properties. Billboard usage in the City of Roswell is controlled by the 

city's sign ordinance. 

As required by the ordinance, Plaintiffs submitted applications to the office of 

the administrative inspector. The applications were summarily denied and Plaintiffs appealed 

the denial to the City Design Review Board and tht: City Historic Preservation Commission, 

respectively. In August 1997, the two groups heard and denied the applications for the sign 

' permits. Plaintiffs appealed those decisions to the mayor and the city council. A hearing was 

: I scheduled for November, but was rescheduled to comply with public notice requirements. In 

October 1997, the Roswell city council, without public notice, amended the sign ordinance. The 

mayor and city council denied Plaintiffs• appeals on December 1, 1997. Plaintiffs then filed 

their Complaint requesting this Court invalidate the sign ordinance as unconstitutional. 

Georgia courts have long held that summary judgment is the appropriate method 

for evaluating constitutional issues. Williams v. Trust Co. of Georgi!!, 140 Ga. App. 49 (1976). 

In order to prevail on a motion for summary judgment, the moving party must make a showing 

that "there is no genuine issue of materiai fact, and that the undisputed facts, viewed in the light 

most favorable to the nonmoving party, warrant judgment as a matter oflaw." Lau's Com. v. 

Haskins, 261 Ga. 491 (1991). 

Plaintiffs complain the sign ordinance as a whole and specific sections of the 

ordinance in particular, violate Plaintiffs' First Amendment rights to the dissemination of 

constitutionally protected commercial and noncommercial speech. Defendants respond that 

even though sections of the ordinance maybe unconstitutional, the ordinance, as a whole, is not. 
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Furthennore, Defendants contend the sections of the ordinance which may have been 

unconstitutional have been amended, thereby curing any defect in the statute. 

Plaintiffs argue the controlling ordinance is the pre-amendment ordinance 

because as an actual applicant seeking to alter the use of their land they possessed a vested right 

to consideration of the application under the statutory law then in existence. Recycle & 

Recover, Inc. v. Georgia Board ofNatural Resources, 266 Ga. 253 (1996). The pre-amendment 

ordinance allowed for the possibility of variances related to the size of the sign and the city may 

! , have been required to grant plaintiffs a variance from the restrictions of the ordinance. See 
'I 
1 

Village Centers, Inc. v. Dekalb Cou.ntv. et al., 248 Ga. 177, 178 ( 1981 ). Before the final review 

of the applications, the city changed the ordinance to prevent any size related variances. 

Plaintiffs have a vested right in proceeding under the pre-amendment ordinance. Recycle & 

Recover. Inc, 266 Ga. at 254. 

Furthennore, the amendments are not relevant to Plaintiffs' applications because 

the city failed to comply with O.C.G.A. § 36-33-4 and provide the public notice of any hearing 
I 

: where the city intended to amend the ordinance. McClure, et. al. v. Davidson, et. al. 258 Ga. 

; I 706, 709 (1988). The sign ordinance clearly falls within the definition of a "zoning" ordinance 

because the sign ordinance regulates uses within various zones of the city. O.C.G.A. § 36-66-3 

(3). The city failed to comply with the hearing requirements of the statute in passing the 

amendments. As such, the amendments to the sign ordinance are a nullity and the pre­

amendment ordinance is applicable to Plaintiffs' applications. McClure, 258 Ga. at 710. See 

also Grove, et. al. v. Sugar Hill Investment Associates, et. al., 219 Ga. App. 78 I (1995). 
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It is well established the state can regulate the dissemination of commercial and 

non-commercial speech. Metromedia Inc, et al. v. City of San Diego. et. al.. 453 U.S. 490 

(1981}. That regulation, however, must be tempered by First Amendment constitutional 

concerns. Id. 

A restriction of commercial speech is invalid unless it seeks to implement a 

substantial governmental interest, directly advances that interest, and reaches no further than 

necessary to accomplish the given objective. Central Hudson Gas & Elec. Com. v. Public Serv. 

Comm'n, 447 U.S. 557 (1980). The burden rests on Defendants to show the validity of the 

ordinance. Edenfield v. Fane, 507 U.S. 761 (1993). 

The Central Hudson case requires state actors to make some showing of what 

interests the state sought to protect or implement when passing the restrictive legislation. 

Adams Outdoor Advertising. et. al. v. Fulton Co., 738 F. Supp. 1431, 1433 (1990). This 

showing can be made either through a purpose clause, findings of fact, or some extrinsic 

evidence to show the intent of the city council at the time of passage. Id. 

Defendants argue the sign ordinance does have a purpose clause, but the clause 

·was simply omitted when the ordinance was codified and published. The purpose clause, 

Defendants contend, is to be found within the preambles to the 1977 sign ordinance and the 

1982 amendment to that ordinance. The 1988 version, Defendants urge, is a mere codification 

of prior ordinances in which the city sought to advance the substantial state interests of public 

safety and aesthetics. The Court finds the argument to be unsupported by the record. The 1988 

version is different from the 1977 version in many respects, both in the number ofrestrictions, 
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' I 

kinds of restrictions and method of review for denial of permits. It is clear the 1988 version is 

substantially more restrictive then the ordinance it replaced. 

As such, there is nothmg before the Court to show what interests the city sought 

; \ to implement when passing a more restrictive ordinance in 1988. Defendants are asking the 
I J • 

Court to assume what the interests are, without presenting any evidence to support their 

argument. Adams Outdoor Advertising of Atlanta, Inc., 738 F. Supp. at 1433 .  Toe Court must 

conclude the ordinance fails the Central Hudson commercial speech test and is therefore an 

• i unconstitutional restriction on the dissemination of protected speech. Dills v. City of Marietta,, 

· :  674 F.2d 1 377 (1 1 th Cir. 1982), cert. denied, 46 1 U.S. 905 (1983). Compare State of Georgia 
I 

v. Cafe Erotica, 270 Ga. 97 (1998). 

Because Defendants have failed to satisfy the Central Hudson test, the Court does 

1 

not need to reach any additional conclusions. Toe Court finds, however, assuming arguendo 
I 

: the 1977 preamble applies to the 1988 ordinance, Defendants have failed to show why the 
. ' 

: governmental interests claimed were not served by the less restrictive ordinance already in 

place. Central Hudson, 447 U.S .  at 570. 

In addition to impermissibly restricting commercial speech, the ordinance also 

restricts noncommercial speech. Restrictions on noncommercial speech. whether content based 

or content neutral, are subject to a more stringent standard then regulations on commercial 

speech. See Chambers v. Peach County. 266 Ga. 3 18. 3 19  (1996); Perry Educ. Ass'n v. Perry 

Local Educ. 's Ass 'n., 460 U.S .  3 7, 45 (1 983). As discussed above, Defendants have presented 

no evidence of any governmental interest being served by the restrictions in the 1988 sign 
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ordinance. The sign ordinance is an unconstitutional restriction on noncommercial speech. See 

Chambers, 266 Ga at 3 19. The ordinance must be stricken in its entirety. 

Alternatively, assuming Defendants have shown proper purposes, Plaintiffs 

. contend several specific sections of the ordinance which go directly to the core of the contended 

· :  purposes are unconstitutional and not severable thereby rendering the entire ordinance 

: unconstitutional. 
, !  

The sign ordinance prohibits all "off premises signsn except for three exceptions 

and is similar to language found to be wiconstitutional by the Georgia Supreme Court. Union 

City Board of Zoning Appeals et al. v. Justice Outdoor Displavs, Inc .• 266 Ga. 393 ( 1996) . 

. Also, as in Justice Outdoor Displays, the Roswell ordinance effectively bans non-election 

. '. ideological signs and is unconstitutional. Id. at 399, 401. These sections violate the 

. constitutions of Georgia and of the United States, however, the Georgia Supreme Court has 
: I 
' found similar sections to be severable and the entire ordinance need not necessarily be stricken 

because of these violations. Id. 

However, the ordinance must be stricken in its entirety because certain sections 

work ill conjunction to ban personal expression signs within residential zones of the city. 

Section 2 ½ - 35 expressly prohibits signs unless specifically pennitted by the ordinance. 

Section 2 ½ - 36(1) lists the types of signs permitted in residential zones in the city. The list 

does not include signs containing noncommercial content. As such, the sections violate the 

constitutions of Georgia and of the United States and must be stricken because they exclude 

noncommercial ideological signs from residential zones while permitting similar size 

commercial signs. Justice Outdoor Displays, 266 Ga. at 396. 
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With § 36 ( 1) stricken, the rest of the ordinance must fall for two reasons. First, 

· . if the Court were to simply sever the section, the remaining ordinance would be more restrictive 

of speech then was intended by the city. See Rao.pa v. New Castle County. 18 F.3d 1043 (3d 

· .  Cir. 1994). Second, in addition to favoring commercial speech over noncommercial speech, 

: ; § 36 ( 1 )  is a time, place, manner regulation. Without the section, the ordinance does not 
' i  

: 1 regulate signs wi.thin the residential zones at all, a conclusion clearly not within the council's  
I !  
i ! intent when passing the legislation. Compare Justice Outdoor Displays, 266 Ga at 404. 
, ,  
I '  

The ordinance also must be stricken in its entirety because the "amortization 

· schedule" in the ordinance amow1ts to a taking of property without compensation and is 

· unconstitutional. Lamar Advertising v City of Albany, 260 Ga. 46 (1990). In Lamar 
) j 

: I 

• Advertising, the Georgia Supreme Court held that the provision for the amortization of signs I !  
l was "at the core of the ordinance's general purpose" and the entire ordinance had to be stricken. 

i ! , ,  

· ill.. at 47. There, the general purpose of the ordinance was found to be pr�venting the 

proliferation of signs within the city and eliminating those that, under the prior ordinances, were 

lawful. Id. Given the assumed purposes, as stated in the 1977 ordinance, along with the 

inclusion of the pm vision to remove the nonconforming signs, Roswell had the same general 

purpose in mind. The entire scheme must be stricken as unconstitutional. Id. 

The ordinance must also be stricken in its entirety because city officials have an 

unspecified amount of time to make permit decisions. Bo Fancy Productions. Inc. v. Rabun 

Countv Bd. of Comm's., 267 Ga. 34 1 ( 1 966). The ordinance provides that once a permit is 

; denied by the administrative inspector and the denial is appealed, the subject review board has 

· . a specific time in which to hear the review and issue a ruling. There is nothing in the ordinance 
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which provides for a period in which the administrative inspector must make the initial decision 

to issue or deny the pennit and is therefore an unconstitutional prior restraint. Id. For this 

reason, where one of the assumed purposes of the ordinance is to promote fair guidelines for the 

placement of signs, the ordinance must be stricken in its entirety. See Lamar Advertising, supra. 

Finally, assuming the 1977 ordinance general purposes applied to Plaintiffs, the 

ordinance must be stricken in its entirety because several sections of the sign ordinance 

unconstitutionally favor noncommercial speech of select religious and community 
i 

: l organizations. See National Advertising Co. v .  Town of Babylon. 703 F .  Supp. 228 (E.D.N.Y 
! 

1 989); Rappa v. New Castle County. 18 F.3d 1043 (3d Cir. 1994). The ordinance allows for 

church bulletins in residential zones of the city when the ordinance excludes other forms of 

noncommercial speech such as the personal ideological views of residents. 

The preference for religious based speech over other forms ofideological speech 

cannot stand without the state showing a substantial governmental interest in preferring 

religious speech. See Desert Outdoor Advertising Co. v. City Moreno Valley. 1 03 F .3d 8 14  (9th 

Cir. 1 996). 

Even if the Cou.i."t were to find u'1e preference subject to equal protection analysis 
1 because a church is permitted to express an opinion where an individual cannot express the 

same opinion, the preference cannot stand. See Justice Outdoors, 266 Ga. at 400. The 

classification does not bear a rational relationship to any legitimate government purpose either 

: j expressed in the assumed purposes of the ordinance or which the Court can fathom. See Levitt 
' '  

v. Committee for Pub. Educ .• 4 1 3  U.S. 472 ( 1 973). The preference is unconstitutional and the 

ordinance must be stricken in its entirety. Rappa v. New Castle County. supra. 
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Plaintiffs allege many of the Defendants are individually liable for not granting 

the permits. Public officials are entitled to qualified immWlity unless the plaintiffs prove that 

a reasonable public official could not have believed that his or her actions were lawful in light 

of clearly established law. Board of Commissioners ofEffiniham County v. Fanner, 228 Ga. 

App. 819 (1997). 

It appears the central issue surrounding the denial of the applications was not the 

content of the signs, but rather the size of the signs. In that regard, it cannot be said that it is 

well established that the size limitations could not be severed from the rest of the ordinance. 

See e.g., Justice Outdoors, supra. Summary judgment is granted to Defendants on the issue of 

qualified immunity. 

As a separate matter, Plaintiffs complain the "historical guidelines" used by the 

Roswell Historical Preservation Commission to issue certificates of appropriateness before any 

change in external environmental fe�tures may be made within the boundaries of the Roswell 

i , historic district is unconstitutional. Plaintiffs argue the determination of appropriateness is 

t 

unconstitutional where the applicant must state the type and purpose of the sign as required by 

the ordinance. The Court disagrees with Plaintiffs interpretation of the statute. 

The requirement of listing the type and purpose of the sign on an application 

does not provide city officials with unconstitutional discretion. Seav v. Cleveland, 228 Ga. 

App. 836 ( 1998). Section 765. 1 1 of the Historic Ordinance regulates the size and style of 
structures within a designated "historic district. " The Court finds the restrictions to be part of 

. a reasonable landmark preservation law. See Outdoor Svstems v. Citv of AtlantE!, 885 F. Supp. 
I 
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1572, 1580 (N.D. Ga. 1995). Summary judgment is granted to Defendants regarding the issue 

· of the constitutionality of the certificate of appropriateness. 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED judgment is entered in favor of Defendants on the 

· :  issue of qualified immunity and the constitutionality of the Historic Preservation Commission's 
i '. :  certificate of appropriateness and judgment is entered in favor of Plaintiffs on the issue of the 

constitutionality of the sign ordinance. 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Defendants are permanently enjoined from 

enforcing the existing Roswell sign ordinance as it pertains to Plaintiffs and shall permit 

Plaintiffs to construct and operate each and every sign outside the Roswell Historic District for 

1 which they have brought this action. 

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that Plaintiffs are entitled to attorney's fees 

: i pursuant to 42 U.S.C. § 1988 and a hearing will be conducted consistent with the procedures 
' :  

: outlined in Hensley v. Eckerhart, 461 U.S. 424 ( 1983). 

SO ORDERED AND ADJUDGED this 18th day ofNovember, 1999. 

� K . �� MELVINiC WESTMORELAND, JUDGE 
FULTON COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT 
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UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

ATLANTA DIVISION

KH OUTDOOR, L.L.C.,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION FILE

v. NO. 1:03-cv-1855-HTW

FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA,

Defendant.

JUDGMENT ON JURY VERDICT

This action came on for trial before a jury and the Court, the Honorable Horace T.

Ward, Senior U.S. District Judge presiding.  The issue of damages having been presented,

and the jury having rendered its verdict, it is

Ordered and Adjudged that the Plaintiff KH Outdoor, LLC  recover of the

Defendant Fulton County, Georgia the total amount of $3,972,037.50 for damages divided

into four portions: 11 sign sites in the Sandy Springs area from June 2003 though March

2006 - $993,009.00; 11 sign sites in the Sandy Springs area from April 2006 through June

2011 - $993,009.00; 21 sign sites outside of Sandy Springs from June 2003 through March

2006 - $993,009.00 and 21 sign sites outside of Sandy Springs from April 2006 through

June 2011 - $993,009.50, and costs of this action.

Dated at Atlanta, Georgia, this 13th day of August, 2012.

JAMES N. HATTEN 
DISTRICT COURT EXECUTIVE and
CLERK OF COURT

By: s/Barbara D. Boyle
Deputy Clerk

Prepared, filed, and entered
in the Clerk's Office
     August 13, 2012
James N. Hatten 
Clerk of Court
By: B.D. Boyle

Deputy Clerk







UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
NORTHERN DISTRICT OF GEORGIA

ATLANTA DIVISION

KH OUTDOOR, L.L.C.,

Plaintiff, CIVIL ACTION FILE

vs. NO. 1:03-cv-1855-HTW

FULTON COUNTY, GEORGIA,

Defendant.

J U D G M E N T

This action having come before the court, Honorable Horace T. Ward, Senior

United States District Judge, for consideration of motion for attorneys' fees and

expenses, and the court having granted said motion, it is

Ordered and adjudged that plaintiff recover from defendant $477,156.78 as

reasonable attorney's fees.

Dated at Atlanta, Georgia this 30th day of August, 2012.

JAMES N. HATTEN 
CLERK OF COURT

By: s/Barbara D. Boyle
Deputy Clerk

Prepared, filed, and entered
in the Clerk's Office
     August 30, 2012
James N. Hatten 
District Executive and Clerk of Court

By: B. D. Boyle
Deputy Clerk
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	A-834-23 Staff Report.pdf
	PETITION NO:  A-834-22
	Location:  1477 Hwy 85 Connector, Brooks, GA 30205
	Parcel(s): 0402 062
	Owner(s):  Stephanie Ceglia & Vincent Ceglia
	Agent:  Randy Boyd
	Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  April 24, 2023
	REQUEST
	HISTORY
	DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
	 Water System - FCWS has no objection to this proposed variance. The property is outside the water system service area.
	 Public Works/Environmental Management – EMD requests that the owners have the 25ft state buffer shown on their plat for lot 1 prior to filing plat. No other comments
	 Environmental Health Department – No objections.
	 Fire – No objections.

	A-835-23 Staff Report.pdf
	PETITION NO:  A-835-22
	Location:  313 Highway 279, Fayetteville, Georgia 30214
	Parcel(s): 0551 173
	Owner(s):  Yves Fenelon & Gertha Fenelon
	Agent:  n/a
	Zoning Board of Appeal Public Hearing:  April 24, 2023
	REQUEST
	HISTORY
	DEPARTMENTAL COMMENTS
	 Water System - FCWS has no objection to this proposed variance. There is a 8" PVC water main along the road frontage of this property.
	 Public Works/Environmental Management
	 Environmental Health Department – No objections.
	 Fire – No objections.

	A-837-23-A Staff Report 13050 1033.pdf
	PETITION NO:  A-837-23
	PROPERTY OWNER(S): Butch’s Auto, LLC
	LOCATION:  S.R. Highway 314 – Parcel 13050 1033
	EXISTING USE:  Undeveloped Land
	ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS PUBLIC HEARING:  April 24, 2023
	SUMMARY
	On February 17, 2023, Mr. Fitzgerald submitted an application to construct a freestanding sign on the subject property. Planning and Zoning did not approve the application due to the following factors:
	1. The proposed sign exceeds the maximum allowable sign face area, maximum sign height and maximum structure height that are permitted in nonresidential districts (Sec. 108-161.(a)-Freestanding signs).
	2. The process for sign permit applications requires that a site plan be submitted to Planning & Zoning to verify that the project meets zoning requirements. The application materials must include a survey or plat of the parcel showing the proposed lo...
	Sec. 108-81. - Measurement of sign face area; freestanding sign.
	The area of a sign face shall be computed as the entire area within the continuous perimeter, enclosing the limits of all writing, representation, emblem, or any figure or similar character. This shall also include any open spaces or colors, forming a...
	Sec. 108-161. - Freestanding signs.
	(a) Unless otherwise provided herein, lots located in a nonresidential zoning district containing a single business shall be allowed no more than one freestanding permanent sign. The sign face shall not exceed 50 square feet in area or six feet in hei...
	(b) Unless otherwise provided herein, lots located in a nonresidential zoning district containing multi-businesses shall be allowed no more than one permanent freestanding sign. The sign face shall not exceed 60 square feet in area or seven feet in he...
	Sec. 108-27. - Permits required.
	All signage listed herein requiring a permit must meet the requirements of subsection (1) of this section when applying for a permit.
	(1) Applications for signage. Applications for sign permits required by this article shall be filed with the county planning and zoning office during normal business hours and shall include the following to be considered by the zoning administrator:
	a. The name, street address, and phone number of the owner of the property where the sign is to be installed along with a site plan showing the proposed location of the sign on the property.
	b. If the applicant is not the owner of the property, a signed and notarized authorization by the property owner shall be included with the application.
	c. A description of the type of sign to be erected which shall include a schematic drawing of the sign indicating overall dimensions (height, width, square footage, shape, and number of faces).
	All applications for signage shall be on a form provided by the county planning and zoning.
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